1 or in 9-331 C (May 1961)

COther la clous on SUBMIT IF UNITED STATES reverse side)

Form approved. Undget Burean No. 42 H1425

DEPARTMENT OF T	HE INTERIOR	5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO.
GEOLOGICAL	SURVEY	NM-32312
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DR	ILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG B	
	PEN 🗆 PLUG BAC	X 7. UNIT AUBERMENT HAMB
P TYPE OF WELL GAS WELL Z OTHER 2. NAME OF OPERATOR	RINGLE MHLTPI	
McKay Oil Corporation		West Fork Federal
P.O. Box 2014, Roswell, New Me	xico 88202 ance with any State requirements.*)	10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT
1980' FSL & 1980' FWL, NE	"	W. Pecos Slope Abo. 11. sec., T., s., M., os sec. AND SURVEY OR AREA
At proposed prod. zone Same		
14. DISTANCE IN MILES AND DISECTION FROM NEAREST TOWS	OR PORT OFFICE	Sec. 6, T5S, R22E
33 air miles north of Roswell, N		Chaves NM
13. DIJTANCE FROM PROFOSED* LUCATION TO NEWREST PROPERTY ON LEANE LINE, FT.	16. No. OF AURES IN LEASE	17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED TO THIS WELL.
(Also to nearest drig, unit line, if any) 198	0' 1920	160 20. BOTARY OF CABLE TOOLS
TO NE STEEN WELL DRIBLING, COMPLETED, OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT.		Rotary
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.)		22. APPROX. DATE WORK WILL STARY
4357' GR		ASAF
PROPOSES	D CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRA	M
The same and the s	BT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH	QUANTITY OF CEMENT
12 1/4" 8 5/8" 24.0 7 7/4" 4 1/2" 10.5		P50 of coment circulated
3. A.C.	9722	1200 of coment_including
1	١.	8 5/8" from 1500' to 500'.
We propose to drill and test the Ab casing will be set and cemented to		
casing will be run and cemented wit as needed for production.	h adequated cover, perfo	rated and stimulated
MUD PROGRAM: See Supplemental Dril	ling Data Which is Attac	BEFORE EXAMINER CATANACH
BOP PROGRAM: BOP will be installed	on 8 5/8" casing and te	stell decine and ion division is
Gas is not dedicated.		NO. THE
		10190
is above space describe proposed program; If proposed is zone. If proposed is to drill or deepen directionally, give preventer program, if agr.		
MINER Levy W. Market	TITLE Landman	DATE 4/16/87
(This space for Federal or State office use)	en e	en in ig gget i dig e e e i mener eggen de eggende geben de eggende en in i men e
PERMIT NO.	APPROVATe DATE	
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL IF ANY:	- TITLE Clastet. Maj	PATE 6-/10/57

APPROVAL OF THIS APPLICATION DOES NOT WARRANT OR CERTIFY THAT THE APPLICANT HOLDS LEGAL OR EQUITABLE TITLE TO THOSE RIGHTS IN THE SUBJECT LEASE WHICH WOULD ENTITLE THE APPLICANT TO CONDUCT OPERATIONS THEREON.

		All distances mu	it he from the outer bounder	iles of the Section.	·
0101			Lease		
McKay Oil				rk Federal	<u> </u>
	ection 6	5 South	Harge 22 East	County	aves
1980	on of Wells	South	and 1980	frot from the We	st line
4357 Producing Formation Abo		Peol W. Pecos	W. Pecos Slope-Abo		
Outline the	octenge dedica	sted to the subject		neil or hachure marks o	n the plat below.
Yes [munitization, and the secessary.)	unitization, force-j newer is "yes;" ty owners and tract	pooling.etc? pe of consolidation _ descriptions which ha	ve actually been conso	of all owners been constituted. (Use reverse sideomnunitization, unitizat
forced-poolin	s, or otherwise	or until a non-sto	ndard unit, eliminating		CERTIFICATION
	 - 			bester Name	I herein Is tive and complete to I my knowledge and belief.
	. !		1	Position Agent	W. Franklin
'	· 	······		Position Agent Company	Oil Corporation
'+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	·/·/·/·/·	······		Position Agent Company McKay Date 4/16/6 I here shown notes under a	Oil Corporation

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE NO. 10190 Order No. R-9452

APPLICATION OF MCKAY OIL CORPORATION FOR A HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONAL DRILLING PROJECT AND SPECIAL OPERATING RULES THEREFOR, CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on January 10 and February 7, 1991, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiners David R. Catanach and Michael E. Stogner, respectively.

NOW, on this <u>7th</u> day of March, 1991, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) Division Case Nos. 10190, 10205, 10206, 10207 and 10208 were consolidated at the time of the January 10th hearing for the purpose of testimony.
- (3) The applicant, McKay Oil Corporation, seeks authority to initiate a horizontal directional drilling project in the SW/4 of Section 6, Township 5 South, Range 22 East, NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico, being a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the Wildcat Abo Gas Pool. The applicant proposes to drill its West Fork Federal Unit Well No. 10 at a standard surface location 1980 feet from the South and West lines (Unit K) of said Section 6 in the following manner:

CASE NO. 10190 Order No. R-9452 Page -2-

Drill vertically to a depth of approximately 3400 feet through the Abo formation, log well, plug back and set production casing, kick off from vertical at a depth of approximately 2807 feet and commence a short radius curve in an undetermined direction building angle to approximately 90 degrees, commence drilling horizontally at a depth of approximately 2867 feet a distance of approximately 500 feet.

- (4) The applicant further seeks special rules and provisions within the project area including the designation of a prescribed area limiting the horizontal displacement of the wellbore such that the well can be no closer than 330 feet to the outer boundary of its assigned spacing and proration unit.
- (5) The evidence and testimony presented indicates that the proposed horizontal wellbore, which is experimental in nature, should encounter a greater amount of natural fractures within the Abo formation than would a conventional wellbore, which should ultimately result in the recovery of a greater amount of gas from the proposed proration unit, thereby preventing waste.
- (6) The normal setback requirement for a Wildcat Abo Gas Pool well, pursuant to Rule 104 (C)(II) of the Division Rules and Regulations, is 660 feet from the outer boundary of the proration unit.
- (7) The 330 foot setback proposed by the applicant should not violate correlative rights inasmuch as the subject well is located within the applicant's West Fork Unit Area which contains therein all affected offset acreage surrounding the SW/4 of said Section 6.
- (8) No other offset operator and/or interest owner appeared at the hearing in opposition to the application.
- (9) According to further evidence the proposed surface location is such that there is a possibility, depending on the kick off direction, that the horizontal portion of the wellbore may encroach upon the 330 foot setback as proposed by the applicant.

- (10) Should the horizontal portion of the wellbore encroach upon the 330 foot setback requirement and commercial gas production is established within the well, the applicant should be required to reopen this case and appear and present evidence and testimony in order to demonstrate that correlative rights will still be protected.
- (11) Approval of the proposed horizontal directional drilling project should result in the recovery of an additional amount of gas from the proposed proration unit which may not otherwise be recovered, thereby preventing waste, and will not violate correlative rights provided that the proposed horizontal drainhole is in compliance with the setback requirements described in Finding No. (4) above.
- (12) The applicant should be required to conduct a directional survey on the vertical portion of the wellbore prior to commencing directional drilling operations, and on the horizontal portion of the wellbore during or subsequent to completion of directional drilling operations in order that the direction, extent and terminus of said horizontal drainhole may be determined to be in compliance with the terms of this order.
- (13) The applicant should further be required to submit copies of said directional surveys to the Santa Fe and Artesia offices of the Division.
- (14) The applicant should notify the supervisor of the Artesia district office of the Division of the date and time of commencement of directional drilling operations and of the conductance of any directional surveys on the proposed well in order that these operations may be witnessed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

- (1) The application of McKay Oil Corporation for a horizontal directional drilling project in the SW/4 of Section 6, Township 5 South, Range 22 East, NMPM, Wildcat Abo Gas Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, is hereby approved.
- (2) The applicant is further authorized to drill its West Fork Federal Unit Well No. 10 located at a standard surface location 1980 feet from the South and West lines (Unit K) of said Section 6 in the following manner:

CASE NO. 10190 Order No. R-9452 Page -4-

> Drill vertically to a depth of approximately 3400 feet through the Abo formation, log well, plug back and set production casing, kick off from vertical at a depth of approximately 2807 feet and commence a short radius curve in an undetermined direction building angle to approximately 90 degrees, commence drilling horizontally at a depth of approximately 2867 feet a distance of approximately 500 feet.

- (3) The SW/4 of said Section 6 shall be dedicated to the above-described well forming a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit for the Wildcat Abo Gas Pool.
- (4) No part of the horizontal wellbore shall be located closer than 330 feet from the outer boundary of the proration unit.
- (5) Should the horizontal portion of the wellbore encroach upon the 330 foot setback requirement and commercial gas production is established within the well, the applicant shall be required to reopen this case and appear and present evidence and testimony in order to demonstrate that correlative rights will still be protected.
- (6) The applicant shall be required to conduct a directional survey on the vertical portion of the wellbore prior to commencing directional drilling operations, and on the horizontal portion of the wellbore during or subsequent to completion of directional drilling operations in order that the direction, extent and terminus of said horizontal drainhole may be determined to be in compliance with the terms of this order.
- (7) The applicant shall further be required to submit copies of said directional surveys to the Santa Fe and Artesia offices of the Division.
- (8) The applicant shall notify the supervisor of the Artesia district office of the Division of the date and time of commencement of directional drilling operations and of the conductance of any directional surveys on the proposed well in order that these operations may be witnessed.
- (9) Jurisdiction is hereby retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

CASE NO. 10190 Order No. R-9452 Page -5-

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY Director